MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

The first meeting of said corporation may be SECT. 12. called by a written notice thereof, signed by any two corpo- First meeting, how called. rators herein named, served upon each corporator, by giving the same in hand or sending the same by mail to his last known place of residence.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1893.

Chapter 445.

An Act to incorporate the Bridgton Farmers' and Mechanics' Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Isaiah S. Webb, Samuel S. Fuller, Robert A. Co porators. Barnard, Eben A. Cross, Frank A. Libby, Ruel A. Dodge, Albert A. Ingalls, Charles O. Kilborn, Frank D. Moulton, Benjamin F. Milliken, Albert B. Kilborn, Thomas Smith, William A. Richardson, Alvin G. Morrison, Thomas Miller, Cyrus C. Johnson, Austin Brigham, Albert J. Roes, Lyman Bradstreet and their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bridgton Farmers' and Mechanics' Club, with its principal place of business located at Bridgton, in the county of Cumberland, and state of Maine, for the purpose of promoting and improving generally, agriculture, horticulture, stock raising, breeding and raising of all animals, the mechanic arts, and manufactures connected therewith. corporation shall have the power to make such by-laws and -by-laws. regulations, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the state of Maine, as it may deem necessary for the management of its affairs, and in general shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges incident and generally granted to similar corporations.

-corporate

-location.

-рыгрове.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not capital stock. exceed the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, and shall be fixed at the first meeting of the corporation, and may be thereafter increased to a sum not exceeding said sum of fifteen thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of five dollars each.

Said corporation shall have power to hold by May hold real estate. purchase, lease, devise, bequest or gift, real estate not exceed-

Снар. 446

ing in value, exclusive of improvements, the sum of ten thousand dollars, and personal property, not exceeding in value the sum of five thousand dollars.

Police powers.

Sect. 4. Said corporation shall have all the police powers, together with all other powers and privileges, at all its exhibitions of whatever kind, which are conferred upon agricultural societies by sections sixteen, seventeen and eighteen of chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes, and any amendments thereof and additions thereto, and the prohibitions, restrictions, forfeitures and penalties provided by section nineteen of said chapter fifty-eight, shall be applicable to all exhibitions of this corporation.

First m eting, how called.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by a written notice thereof, signed by any corporator therein named, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand, or by leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode, seven days, at least, before the time of meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1893.

Chapter 446.

An Act to incorporate the Lincoln and Knox Telegraph and Telephone Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

O.rporators.

George Bliss, Edwin O. Clark, Lincoln L. Kennedy, Hiram Bliss, junior, Levitt Storer and Henry H. Chamberlain, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a body politic by the name of the Lincoln and Knox Telegraph and Telephone Company, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the general laws of this state relating to corporations, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to establish all by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to do any and all lawful acts incident to similar corporations.

-corp rate

-powers and privileges.

Said corporation is hereby authorized to own, construct, maintain and operate a line or lines of telegraph te legraph.

Anthorized to onstruct lines